

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

L'ASSOCIATION DES AMÉRICAINS
ACCIDENTELS, *et al.*

Plaintiffs

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,
et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2933-TNM

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
PER LCvR 78.1**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

/s/ L. Marc Zell
L. Marc Zell
ZELL & ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL
ADVOCATES, LLC
1345 Ave. of the Americas
2nd Floor
New York, NY 10105
(202)-971-1349
Email: mzell@fandz.com

/s/ Noam Schreiber
Noam Schreiber, *of counsel*
ZELL, ARON & CO.
34 Ben Yehuda St.
15th Floor
Jerusalem, Israel 9423001
011-972-2-633-6300
Email: schreiber.noam@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE SUSPENSION AND DELAY OF VOLUNTARY RENUNCIATION SERVICES VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT 3

 1. The right to voluntarily expatriate is a fundamental right..... 3

 2. The right to voluntarily expatriate is the proper description of the right at issue 4

 3. The *suspension* of renunciation services does not survive strict scrutiny 5

 4. The current delay in renunciation services does not survive strict scrutiny 7

 B. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER APA §706(1) 10

 1. The government has a duty to provide renunciation services, including appointments..... 10

 2. The *TRAC* factors favor Plaintiffs 11

 (i) The rule of reason and timetable factors weigh in favor of Plaintiffs 11

 (ii) The nature of the interest prejudiced and human welfare factors weigh in favor of Plaintiffs 12

 (iii) Processing renunciation services without delay will not affect higher priority agency activities..... 13

 (iv) The agency impropriety factor weighs in favor of Plaintiffs 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2022 WL 2276808 (U.S. June 24, 2022).....	1, 2, 5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , --S. Ct. -- , 2022 WL 2251305 (U.S. June 23, 2022).....	4, 5
<i>*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	6
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795).....	4
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	6

Cases

<i>*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Church of Am. Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. City of Gary, Indiana</i> , 334 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Gomez v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 1037866 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021).....	8
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> , 21 F. 905 (C.C.D.Cal. 1884).....	1
<i>Lozada Colon v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 1998).....	4
<i>Mays v. Albert M. “Bo” Robinson Assessment & Treatment Ctr.</i> , 2020 WL 4040843 (D.N.J. July 17, 2020).....	9
<i>Milligan v. Pompeo</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Pushkar v. Blinken</i> , 2021 WL 4318116 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2021)	12
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 2807652 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2014).....	3
<i>Sream, Inc. v. Sha Sultana Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 8816344 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2020).....	9

**Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC*,
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10
United States v. Allen,
 2022 WL 1532371 (9th Cir. May 16, 2022)..... 6
Vazquez Diaz v. Commonwealth,
 487 Mass. 336 (2021)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V. 1, 3, 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706..... 3
 5 U.S.C. §706(2) 15
 8 U.S.C. §1481(a)(5) 4
 26 U.S.C. §877A 15

Other Authorities

Eileen P. Scully,
 BARGAINING WITH THE STATE FROM AFAR: AMERICAN CITIZENSHIP IN TREATY PORT
 CHINA, 1844-1942,
 Columbia University Press (2001)..... 15
 Nancy L. Green,
*Expatriation, Expatriates, and Expats: The American Transformation of a
 Concept*,
 114 THE AM. HIST. REV. 2 (2009)..... 15
